### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pyronics, Inc.		09/06/2012	CORPORATION: OHIO

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Selas Heat Technology Company LLC	
Street Address:	130 Keystone Drive	
City:	Montgomeryville	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18936	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0814496	COMBUSTION FOR INDUSTRY
Registration Number:	0815705	
Registration Number:	0871297	PYRONICS
Registration Number:	0901641	SENS-A-FLAME
Registration Number:	0931386	COOL FLAME
Registration Number:	2610256	COMPLETE HEAT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7168560432

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 716-843-3905

Email: trademarks@jaeckle.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick A. Quinlan Address Line 1: 200 Delaware Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-2107

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004856 FRAME: 0490

H \$165.00 08144

900232826

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	92281-112405	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick A. Quinlan	
Signature:	/Patrick A. Quinlan/	
Date:	09/06/2012	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Signed TM Assignment (Pyronics to Selas)#page1.tif source=Signed TM Assignment (Pyronics to Selas)#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004856 FRAME: 0491

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For one United States dollar (\$1 US) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Pyronics, Inc., an Ohio Corporation having its place of business at 17700 Miles Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44128 ("Assignor") does hereby assign to Selas Heat Technology Company LLC, a Delaware corporation having its place of business at 130 Keystone Drive, Montgomeryville, Pennsylvania 18936 ("Assignee"), all the Assignor's rights in the trademarks, service marks, and trade names of the United States of America ("Marks") identified in the following Table:

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
COMBUSTION FOR INDUSTRY	814,496	September 6, 1966
(drawing only)	815,705	September 27, 1966
PYRONICS	871,297	June 17, 1969
SENS-A-FLAME	901,641	October 27, 1970
COOL FLAME	931,386	March 28, 1972
COMPLETE HEAT	2,610,256	August 20, 2002

(which forms a part of this assignment), including any and all applications, registrations and renewals which may issue for the Marks, along with all applicable common law rights in the Marks, such as the associated goodwill and business, all convention or treaty rights in the Marks, and all rights to sue for present and future infringement thereof, as well as infringements occurring prior to the date of this assignment, as fully as these rights would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor covenants that it has the full right and power to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and shall not hereafter execute any document in conflict with this assignment.

Assignor agrees that upon request of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, Assignor, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall perform all other legal acts reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment, at the Assignor's

1

Page 2 of 2

expense, including but not limited to causing any party under the Assignor's control to execute such

documents and perform all other legal acts reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this

assignment.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, these other legal acts include executing additional

documents as may be required to record this assignment and to obtain registration of the assigned

Marks in any country in the Assignee's name, or in the name of Assignee's successors, assigns, or

other legal representatives.

Signed this 6th day of September 2012.

ASSIGNOR: Pyronics, Inc.



Name: David S. Bovenizer

Title: President and Treasurer

Signed this 6th day of September 2012.

ASSIGNEE: Selas Heat Technology Company LLC



Name: David S. Bovenizer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

RECORDED: 09/06/2012

2